bt
<
=]
x
po ]
-
<
[74]

Rule 2 33

ADM 6000 - | - 012081

Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s  2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number

Town & Country Flooring (Norfolk) 01865509

Limited

In the Court case number

District Registry, C

High Court of Justice, Birmingham 9363 of 2008

hancery Division

[full name of court]

(2) Insen fuill name(s)and [/ We, (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor, 4th Floor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street

address(es) of  pyyngham B3 3NY

admumistrator(s)

and John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor, Newater House, 11 Newhall

Street, Birmingham B3 3INY

* Defete as applicable  attach a copy of *my-/ our proposals 1n respect of the adminmistration of the above company

A copy of these propo

sals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 17 September 2008

Signed

Jont / Adminfistydtor
Dated o m’S'w(b ’7{/%//02'

Contact Detals*

You do not have to give any contact information n

Begbues Traynor

the box opposite but 1if you de, it will help Companies

4th Floor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street Birmingham

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0121 200 8150

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

WA =

20/08/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies al

s House, Crown Way, Cardif, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff




ADM 5900 - V11 -1

W John Kelly and John A Lowe appointed joint administrators on
24 July 2008

The affairs, business and properiy of the Company are bemng
managed by the joint administrators, whe act as the Company's
agents

Town & Country Flooring (Norfolk) Limited
(inAdministration)

Report and Proposals of the joint administrators
under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators |
Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators \
The administration penod 1
The joint administrators’ proposals |
Statement of affairs

Conclusion

cC 0O 0O 0 0O DD 0 O D

Appendices

1 Jont admmnisirators’ account of receipts and payments,
incorporating estimated outcome for creditors

2 Statement of assets and habilities together with detailed list of
unsecured creditors

3 Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses

DOCUMENT 1



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint
administrators”

" “the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor’

Meaning

Town & Country Floonng (Norfolk) Limited (In Administration)

The appomntment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 24 July 2008

W John Kelly, Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3NY
and John A Lowe, Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Beghies
Traynor, the Crescent, King Street, Leicester, LE1 8RX

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended
All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within
Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 24 July 2008 being
the date the Company entered administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or clams
to have, any clam against the Company (whether the clam be
present, future or contingent or prospective and whether liquidated
or for damages and whether ansing in contract or tort or
otherwise) in connection with or ansing from any matter occurring
prior to 24 July 2008




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation 22 November 1984
Company registered number 01865509
Registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, Newater House, 11 Newhall

Street, Birmingham, B3 3NY

Trading addresses Unit 8, Philip Ford Way, Siffield Road, Wymondham,
Norfolk, NR18 SAQ

Principal business activities Supplier & Fitter of Contract Floor

Trading names Town and Country Flooring (Norfolk) Limited

Director Robin Eglen

Company Secretary Anthony J O'Brien

Auditors KPMG LLP

Share capital 10,000

Shareholders Town and Country Flooring Group Ltd

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s) W John Kelly, Licensed Insolvency Practittoner of
Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Brmingham, B3
3NY and John A Lowe, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Begbtes Traynor, the Crescent, King
Street, Leicester, LE1 6RX

Date of administrators’ 24 July 2008

appomntment

Court High Court of Justice - Birmingham, 9363 of 2008

Person(s) making appointment/  The Directors

applcation

Acts of the joint administrators The joint administrators act as officers of the court and
as agents of the Company without personal hability
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by an administrator may be done by any one
or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

(Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to
these proceedings which are ‘[main / terntonal]
proceedings’ within the meaning of Aricle 3 of the
Regulation



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the
objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concermn, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4}, the administrator of a company must perform
his functions in the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3) The admimistrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either

(a) that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1){b) would achieve a
better result for the company’s creditors as a whole

(4} The admmistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(c) only if

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified in subparagraph (1){(a) and (b), and

(b) he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the
company as a whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Town and Country Floonng (Norfolk) Limited (“TCFN”) was incorporated in 1984 and
traded as a small contract floornng provider, servicing the local market place in
Norfolk

TCFN was a stand alone business albeit complementing Town and Country Floornng
Limited (“TCFL") (registration number 01483952), which traded successfully from St
Ives in Cambridgeshire The general principle was that both companies would benefit
from operating under a common “Town & Country” banner

TCFN grew steadily for many years whilst supplying and installing floor coverings,
such as carpets and carpet tiles, decorative floonng, vinyl and wood floor covenngs [t




serviced three key markets, establishing a strong position, within the public sector,
main building contractors and new house builders

By late 1999 / early 2000 the business was performing well and had significantly
mcreased n size, both in respect of turnover and the size of its workforce The
increase was such that the business required bigger trading premises and so
relocated to the current trading address

At a similar time to the relocation the Company entered into a joint venture ("JV”)
arrangement with Axiom Floonng Limited (“AF”) AF were a similarly sized contractor
based in Bedford The JV was called ATC Ventures Limited and its sole purpose was
to sernvice one specific contract and 1n doing so share the nsk attached to this
contract The arrangement was successful for the two year fixed period of the
contract but as soon as the contract expired the arrangement conclued and no
further opportunities of this type were explored

In February 2005, TCFN was sold to John Maidment (*JM”"), Robin Eglen ("RE”),
Bnan Pestana (“BP”) and Jean L Hicks ("JH") They acquired TCFL at the same time
The acquisiton was funded by Bank of Scotland (“BoS") and Croftdawn Limited via
term loan and other working capital faciities Both finance providers took security, In
the form of debentures with BoS having the prionty charge

Following the acquisition there was a continued drive to implement further growth
strategies for both TCFL and TCFN, which included increasing the geographic
coverage of the group with branches opening 1n Newcastle, Wolverhampton,
Hampshire, Kent and London In addition to a greater number of branch locations
there was also a drive to increase the workforce and add to service provisions In this
regard, a cladding service ine was added to TCFN, which entailed the supply and
installation of hygienic wall cladding surfaces

This continued growth strategy produced successful results, with turnover n TCFN
reaching a high of £4 6m for the year ending 30 September 2005

Unfortunately, whilst turnover was improving the directors were experiencing other
problems in managing the expansion program Overheads, which had increased
across the group in order to facilitate the ongoing drive to increase volumes, were
impacting on profitability and cash-flow constraints were becoming more frequent

In addition to this the Group was also expenencing difficulties in the recruiting and
retaining a strong financial director More recently, within the last 6 to 8 months, both
BP and JM left the business due to ill heath and other personal reasons These
factors, together with a general detenoration in the market place, particularly in the
construction sector (and more specffically with new house builders), meant that
TCFN was faced a challenging penod

By July 2008, TCFN had arrears outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs and was
expenencing significant credtor pressure Further working capital was required
urgently The remaining director sought advice from solicitors and insolvency




practtioners and on the 22 July 2008 a Notice of Intenton to Appoint an
Administrator was filed in the Birmingham District Registry

Accordingly, W John Kelly and John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor were appointed
Joint Administrators on 24 July 2008

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 18 our account of receipts and payments from the
commencement of administration to date, incorporating our projected outcome for
creditors

We immediately discussed our appointment with RE to assess contract debtors,
specifically concerning the value in completing certain contracts dunng a short trading
period It quickly became apparent that relationships with certain key customers and
supplers had become strained and continuing to trade the business would be
extremely difficult Unfortunately, the largest and arguably most important customer
of the group, had become increasingly nervous of the Company’s financial position,
and decided to source altenative supplers They were seemingly able to do this
easlly and dd not have the appette or deswe to continue trading with the
administrators  They advised the administrators that they were iImmed ately recalling
and collecting their consignment stock

This had a significant impact on the likely success of any trading pernod and the loss
of a prnnciple customer contract made selling the business as a going concem, and
therefore achieving a recovery for goodwill, even less likely As a consequence it
became apparent that the risks associated to trading the business were too great and
we had to cease trading immedately and begin a controlled collect out of the sales
ledger and disposal of assets

We attended the trading address and met with the branch manager to advise of our
appointment, confirrm the administrator's strategy and take contral of the assets We
then held meetings with all employees to advise of our appointment and confim therr
immediate redundancy We retained three employees to assist with general
administrative functions and to ensure that a controlled handover of the sales ledger
could be co-ordinated with our agents The retamed employees have now been
made redundant

All assets were iImmediately insured and agents instructed to attend the site We also
contacted known local competitors to gauge interest in acquinng the business and
assets (albeit not from a trading position) Unfortunately, the level of interest was not
particularly strong as the Company had ceased to trade and it became clear that any
sale of this nature would not possible




| easehold Property

The Company traded from leasehold premises, with rent paid until the end of July
We contacted the landlord to agree a further short penod of occupation (1e to meet
the rental charge for August) to allow tme to fully explore opportunities to maximise
the value n the remaining tangible assets (detailed below)

Plant & Tocling, Stocks, and Office Furniture/Equipment

Our agents attended the premises to inspect the assets and produced a detailed
inventory There were no tools that individually held any significant value

The stock mainly comprised of carpet rolls, off cuts, floor tiles, adhesives and other
floor fithng consumables There was little stock physically remaining at the premises
and we also received a large volume of clams for retention of title In addition, certain
stocks were stored on a consignment basis and were duly returned

The concern over the low levels of unencumbered stock was that If it could not be
sold In its entirety, then the costs incurred In clearing and disposing of tems on a
piecemeal basis could exceed net recoveries After a short penod of receiving offers
(largely for specific items) we agreed to sell the tools, stocks and office furniture to
Reform Floonng Limited for £3 2k Our agents recommended acceptance of this offer
for the reasons detalled above

Debtors (Completed Contracts and Contracts in Progress)

At the date of appointment the sale ledger had a book value of £656k

All of the debtors have received wntten notice of the appointment and a request for
immediate payment All availlable paperwork (1e nvoices, job cards etc) has been
retneved and collated, which will assist with the collection process To date we have
collected £47 7k We are aware of a number of disputes and setoff / counter clams
on certain accounts Our agents will continue to chase the debtors and further legal
advice will be taken If necessary

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration which in this context means one of the objectives specified in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out In our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1){@), and
consequently the most appropniate objective to pursue In this case i1s that specified in
subparagraph 3(1){(b), namely achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)




We consider that this purpose has been achieved because the Company was
under significant creditor pressure during the weeks leading up to the
Administration and the protection of the Administration Order has meant that it
was possible to conduct a controlled disposal of the Company’s assets This
would not have been possible had the Company taken steps to place the
Company into hquidation, as it 1s hkely that creditors may have removed goods to
protect their own position

Working together with our agents, we will be able to maximise realisations for the
unencumbered assets and the contract debtors

In order that the purpose of the administratton may be fully achieved, we propose to
remain in office as administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the
Company's property The pnincipal matters to deal with in this respect are

» Collect the outstanding contract debtors on the sales ledger
+ Conclude all statutory duties

Exit from Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

We confimn that we are of the opinion that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company’

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission It i1s considered
that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the
normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
hquidation 1s inappropnate Additionally there may be matters for enquiry concerning
a company'’s affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator’'s powers and
which can only be properly dealt with by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties
as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved,
we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act
whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, ous
appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the company will
automatically be placed into creditors voluntary lquidation  Paragraph 83(7)
provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manner
and within the prescribed penod, or

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




(b} if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as hquidators in the
subsequent winding up of the Company Credttors may nominate a different person
as the proposed liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of
the proposals and before the proposals are approved The appointment of a person
nominated as lquidator takes effect by the creditor's approval, with or without
modffication, of the administrators’ proposals

Dissolution

Not withstanding the above, although on present information we consider that the exit
route from the admmistration by way of dissolution 1s unlikely to become necessary,
we propose to generally reserve this as an alternative exit route as part of the
proposals In the event the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors and 1t 1s in the administrators’ opinton an efficient
and effective means of bnnging the administration proceedings to an end, we may,
as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we can
implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these
provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies,
our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of
Companies, he must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to
each creditor of the Company, and on application by any interested party the court
may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

Extending the administration

Furthermore, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as
envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation
will anse If we are not able to conclude the realisation of contract debtors (specifically
the retention elements) falling due after the appointment anniversary Yet Paragraph
76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall
cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on
which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office may be extended
ether by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a
specified penod not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at
some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of the
administration for up to a further 6 months following the anniversary of our
appointment (n order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully
achieved



Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating
charge after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of
the company'’s nef property avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t
to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured clams Net property means the amount which would,
were 1t not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation)
The prescribed part 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter,
o Upto a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting
the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3))
or

o he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing
the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court
orders that the provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

Rule 2 33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the
admnistration shall include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of
the value of the prescnbed part and an estimate of the value of the Company's netf
property Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), however we consider it in the best interests of the
creditors not to disclose such estimates at this time on the grounds that the
disclosure could seriously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

On present information we confirm that it 1s not our intention to make an application to
court under section 176A(5). However we reserve our position generally in this
regard should circumstances materally change

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs
at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration
and that they may draw their remuneration on account as and when funds permit
The joint administrators aiso seek approval to re-charge expenses n line with therr
firm's policy

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under
paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee,
details of time ncurred and disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in




accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Commuttee on behalf of the administrators’ icensing bodies

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 71 45 hours at an average
composite rate of £200 77 per hour resulting in total tme costs to date of £14,345

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as
regards time costs and expenses I1s set out at Appendix 3

o Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and
work activity

o

In addition to the information provided at Appendix 3, a copy of the creditors’ guide to
Administrators’ fees 1s availlable on request Alternatively, the guide can be
downloaded from nitp./Aww begbies-traynor eomiuploads/documents/ul 08/t 1215085179 ADM 9503 doc

In the absence of an imhal meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below)
and the establishment of a creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’
remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors In
accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director of the Company has been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of
the Company in accordance with paragraph 47(1) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 This has not yet been submitted and we have therefore prepared details of
the Company’s financial position from the information we have in our possession

In the absence of a statement of affairs we are required, as joint administrators, to
provide an estimate of the Company’'s assets and liabilites This 1s attached at
appendix 2, together with a list of unsecured creditors

8. CONCLUSION

The joint administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of
section 176A(2)(a))

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of the Company's
creditors to consider the joint administrators’ proposals 18 disapplied by paragraph
52(1) The joint administrators are therefore not empowered to summon such a
meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company, requisiion such a meeting



Any such requisition must be in the prescnbed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37
and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals 1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the
request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the
administrators secunty for their payment If no such meeting 1s held, then by Rule

2 33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved by the
creditors

In the absence of an mtial creditors’ meeting | will report on progress again
approximately six months after the commencement of the admintstration, or at the
conclusiop-sf the administration, whichever i1s the sooner

W Johii Kelly
Joint Administrator

Date 17 September 2008




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS



Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Aftairs

£

————

Period 24 July 2008 to 17 September 2008

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Nat Applicable

Realisation Expenses
Not Applicable

Net Realisations

Fixed Charge Holder - Bank of Scotland

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLECGED
Contract Debtors - Completed
Plant & Tools
Stock
Fumiture & Office Equipment
Bank Interest

Payments
Administrator's Feas
Administrator's Disbursements
Retained Staff - Wages
Retained Staff - PAYE /NIC
Agent's Fees {Debtors}
Agens Dhsbursements (Deblors)
Agents Fees (Plant, Stock elc)
Agents - Disbursements {Plant Stock etc)
Legal Fees
Insurance
Rent
Ublves
Slatutery Advertising
Mail redirecton
ERA Costs
Bordereau {Statutory Bond)
Sundry Costs

Avallable for preferentla! creditors

Armrears of wages and holday pay
Net property

Prascnbed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Avallable for floating charge hotder

Fioating Charge Holder - Bank of Scotland
Floating Charge Holder - Croftdawn Ltd

Notes

Summary of balances held
Fued charga
Flioating charge

Heid as
Current Account
VAT

y of outcome for ed creditors
Fixed charge
Prescribed part of nat property set aside for unsecured creditors
Less costs associatad with prescnbed part
Floatng chargs Creditors

Recelpts & Anticipated Profected
Payments to Receipts & Cutcome
date Payments £
£ E
(1 981 000) {1981 00Q)
{1981 000) 1981 000)
47 774 Unknown tUnknown
1000 Nil 1000
1750 Nil 1750
500 Nit 500
74 - 74
51098 Unknown Unknown
- {25 000} (25 00O}
. {2 000) {2 00C)
{3 106) - {3 106)
- {778) (778)
- {2 000) {2 000}
- (2 000) {2 000)
- (1 000) {1000}
- {1 000) {1000)
- (500) (500)
- {2 000) {2000)
(1 72%) - 1721
(30} - (30}
(129) - {129)
(25} - (25)
(21) - (21}
- (50 (50}
{200) {3 00O} {3 200}
45 865 Unknown Unknown
~ {22 000Y {22 000)
45 865 Unknown Unknown
Unknown
45 865 Unknown Unknown
{1881 000) (1981 000)
{930 000) {93¢ DOD)
45 865 {2 911 000) {2 811 000)
Not Applicablée
45 865
45 865
46 066
(201)
45 865
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown




APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES,
TOGETHER WITH LIST OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS




TOWN AND COUNTRY FLOORING {NORFOLK) LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ESTIMATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 24 JULY 2008

3 8 ESTIMATED TO
2 BOOK VALUE sz REALISE
£
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Not Apphcable
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed Charge Creditors
Not Apphcable
SURPLUS f SHORTFALL IN REGARDS FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS Unknown
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Debtors 1 825,424 " Unknown
Stock (Raw Matenal) 1 18 263 1 000
Stock (Work In Progress) 1 18,591 Nil
PlanttMachinery/Tools 1 8 B63 1750
Office Funiture & Equipment 1 5 169 500
T Unknown
TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Unknown
Preferenttal Creditors
Employees Arrears of Wages / Holiday Pay ] (16 532)
NET PROPERTY Unknown
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS Unknown
Floating Charge Creditors
Bank of Scotland i {1 600 000)
Bank of Scotland m (381 000)
Croftdawn Limited 1] {930 000)
PRESCRIBED PART AVAILABLE FOR NON PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Unknown
Non - Preferential Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors v {262 858)
Employees Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay {119 808)
HM Revenue & Customs PAYE/NIC vl {79 652)
HM Revenue & Customs VAT vi (63 913)
(526 231)
DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS NON PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Unknown
Share Capital vl {10,000)
DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS SHAREHOLDERS Unknown

NOTES

1) The book values are taken from the draft financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2007
) The estmated realsable values are shown as unknawn to avord prejuidicing the position in regard to future collechons

) The Bank of Scotfand holds a fixed and floating charge debenture registered on 19 February 2005 Croftdawn holds a fixed and floating charge debenture
registered 24 February 2005

) The estimated employee claims are based on the redundancies made at the date of appomntment

v) The non preferential creditor claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejuidiced by ermission from this ststement In additon the trade and expense
creditors include nter company batances

vi) The daim for outstanding PAYE/NIC and VAT are based on estimated claims provided by the Company

vit) Town and Country Group Limited 1s the sole shareholder




sleq anjeubly

6958y dOL LLHAM SDIOM WEYSAAT HEd 3[BA [BUcewdly) aiddeqeln [BUCIELIBIUL UBSPUIEY  00MD
BaGKE Z Hd¥ //8 SYRIS ULOMWE] Al ABldY led Aejay uclezag g uojnueH ydasop Loro
15212 ave 150 mobseln z¢e¢ xog Od uosmar o0ora
Z805L b HIE 9LNL uay 'iiH wbbig ‘peoy uew €41 pI pelalu| 0019
o0 0 MEZ LLNG ‘¥388NG 1590 Buiguoss ‘peoy aquicouley P17 (MN) aoueU4 3210AU| DESH EOHD
000 IS+ ZLNE x955nS Jsapn ‘Burypops peoy vojbulsen asnoy woiBuing ewabeuew igag SWOISN) g anaAdy AH - ZOHD
£6 666'9¢ WXL GLAAA DIUSHIOA JSOM wBpasian sy uoibuiapy £ %08 Od PN 84 20muowyIsy  LOHD
gSrioe 39Z 09N JRISIUIUB 'PIRUSIUM 'PROYH MaN Biapey € %08 Od NOd  Q0HD
000 DOY ZESH [0IsUg  AINQSPUCWIY ‘IS8AA D917V JUBIPEND 841l 0E9Z suonnjos jevden 39 €090
69 6.8°L HHY 878 aaysedue] “Aing Junowiasln Iy asnoyyoolg P17 @d00D pUe POOMUSRIS  Z0DD
29¢E6L2 Z14 LIXS 2nusayD piRysajooely usaig xed | jedeud pIt siedien snpeis 19D
82 ¥85'Z HI0 pYIN 'ProjpRg ‘peoy sbpuquiel fuuooid SYvD 0090
0o 982 VYHO 268 IINWIOS *USPlY U UOICWEH PEOY UOKEIS PIO HNOD UoieS priaigiesly  Z0d49
LLvit HA5 GUN YIWION 'pecy ybiy uoikelq peoy weg uopsajiey pin efuy saiddng Buuoctd 1049
§9.091'v0L N9 Zdl 'yomsd| ‘yBispeH 'eiels3 Jewnsnpul sue Ape P siinjited 0040
2L vt ug 3 2030
000 N6 BLYN YIOHON  WELUPUOWAAA 'PROY PIRAUILS '93e1S3 |eusnpu) 96pug Wnaddsez 103D
IBLEP T ANL tHd 'ASHOU UBd SS3UISNE 1SINUNYY ‘3SNOH 8ISty P siedien abig po3an
PoPLOC S¢ bEQ AIysedueT 'Sepuassoy 'uapbuisey Aempeolg P17 JoOHaW)| 1002
0L LiZ ¥ gy FLYO ‘BnuspioxO uopbuiqy Sued ssawisng uopbuigy Wnog BuiyanH pllossag  00AD
0g §0¢ JH9 9HN “MICHON ‘YIMION peoY UOSeW Op-ge P sbuxi ued €002
68 8.6 1HL BOD 'xass] 'peajsieH leaig ebpug asnoy abpug P17 SBIISNPU] SIRLUNDIYD 2009
L9 054 3id X feuonewy s1adied 102D
91 009 Xr0 8LYN MOUON weypuowisy peoy uoneEls ezg uwog g ssaro W uey 0020
6¢ 896 Dd0 ZrMw ‘pIojpag peoy abpuquie Aeps piojaL Buuno|d speg 508D
a5 8ok OVl 0LAQ SOHOM Jsisuiuuappiy '19a5s afueyaxa o1 ¥08 Od suojuug  pOaD
95 8eR'1Z MBS ¥37 181580197 'PEOY YORSIBAMN P iseg €080
09 262 1NE §30 ‘Aqraq 'As|diy ‘peoy woqioH Ybiy pI7si00{4 Jevog  ZoRD
0 L¥8 NYO S4M "SIUSHIOA 1SN 'HISS0 "SI BLOIDIA P17 xalewsng 089
000 V18 Z9 ‘MoBSEID ‘Auny) JUB[lY '193NS SHOA L 'aSNOK auleg Japuexaly juawuedag ADUanosu) woo3al ysug 008D
000 Lr6 £LS) 'S33) UO UGIXI0IS '1$T pu] Spisaa | ‘ABp H0B|4 mig Buonsuy  60vD
5S¢ 8LE gHL 8970 axyewmaN ‘Buux3z Yeang |adeyd zrior saoinag Buuea|n paouvespy  S0VD
69 ¢6l AL €4NE ‘BUILOM ' 28EY X08 Od ssgiboiny  Z0vD
62 906'9 3d9 GNS ‘UCPUIMS “llIH (I'WPWIAA ‘BIIUSYD {BANY PIIMNIBAY  90VD
¥5 912 slep uenbuy covd
8y 880 21 MNL 998 SU3H UHOMUDIRT PEOY SYIOM oY vOVD
L6 952 HIE 41 Spag 'prezzng uolybia Aepa LUNosALSYD 9SNOH HWWNG P17 sanunog awoH jenbig oy ovd
L9940 42 vyG 8AD ‘Auasoy peocy playsBury wswuedsq siunosoy |BUOIBLISIUY DONWY 0avd

30 el SN S R WU, 0T ssauppy s e B Sy rg ewieN | Aoy
C e LA P T S A SR N S A NS A

ot C e T ; S10MpaID >.cmaE_oo =g, oy 3 R R YNy e ,wwm T AL st

. papwi (3jopoN) Buuoo)4 Ajunoy g umo - Sl - B , N o
| abegd 1oukel| sargbag 8002/60/L1




00 Z UOISISA

aeq ameubig
000 3NE EEdi HIOYAS 'Spunp3 1S Aing peoy Joagy |19 Busy )N 003
()] d08 p1IN ‘HIOHON UCHEGINN ABAA JOPNL §1L SAWIOH dJN  DOHE
o0o ZSTGLHN MoHON  uowaoN uoieng Guon "auejodiamold g2 sueAg gsIN 0033
000 ZdB JHN  NIOHON YIIMION ‘Loismoidg 'saud mopeal Uikig 08 weung 4140 2043
000 NNg PLHN  I0pON 'weySuiuasey 'PROY UINCULIEA SBUId aul AJnQ N Log3
000 dNE #dl o4Ng ‘Usimsd) ‘peoy abueis 61 a0youod (Y /W 0003
0ao Q9% ZHN NIOHON U2IMION 82E|d Buipjog g2 MWD YYIN 1003
000 136 0Zdi "MICLON UOISBUEH ‘9501 ApmeD ¥ AR rfdm 0003
a0 U ZHN MIOHON  YIWION ‘uoismoids peoy Aespuil LZ LR 2083
000 (HO §1HN MIOMON WRYPUOWANA "BNUBAY BICWIEDAS 65 pieza|g v sy 1083
0z o Q32 9UN NIOHON  UNMWION ‘UORED PIO 'PEOY WeyBuiuuaim 21 sateg MYJN 0083
000 142 LN JIONON  yawuoN ‘uoyens Buon Aepn sawer g gL SMAIPUY dM JW oov3
88 L1 ousedsaQ g 00Z9
S¢ 8L 138 941 Uowsd] 131l WeypaaN ‘peoy uomsd) ‘anuad seneaq | Iun P jiemBuLziepmy  ZOMD
20 gL HdG 2.9 SHEIS UMomLe] ‘Snud ARy ed Agjay SN 18dieD 10810 JIOM,  LOMD
85 68 Hd$ £/8 AIYSPIOYEIS ‘YUOoMLWEY 'BAUG Aeay ied AeRy XOWNIOM  00MD
vt BOE MHE £1%0 uoxQ 'uopBuiqqy ‘uoddiyg ‘Unod (IBMS|OYD G/ Iun pruzny  00nD
6 95 ars 814N Weypuowips ‘peoy uopuo iy [00] UBINO ) [N1Jke]
ErolLl XOZ L1L3W 13y SUoiSpIeY WEBYuaT ‘aue A3|yoIq P11 S100|4 ASUe-uaNe ] 2010
1L 66R'E SNO A0 SONYIQIW A "2Bpuginolg Jamu)y Aemo|OH JOSPUIAA LINOD JOSPLIAA pi asenbg voBesat 101D
GLGELL 41t 223d 'SGWeD 'SIAL IS 1S3 puj PEOY WRYSISWOS N Buloo|4 Aunon g umal  (OLD
5298 INE LHd 'ydad "206/ X08 Od Jupa|3 weuymos  #0SO
oo orZ'e IXZ SLHN 'UomioN ‘uopens Buoq ‘eue vems [IUNO7) 1BLISH] H[OHON WIN0S £089
pLEZZ') QI'6 81HN NONON 'WeypPUOLWAAA 'PEOY HOPUOT 'SXIOM MBIA ASlleA SIBPIOUI0IS (331G AJJpUEIS  Z0SD
[A A1 43 D6 9LYN WeYpUoWAAA 'plagns ‘Aep prod dijiud 'a wun SJOJOWN PIRUUB)S  LOSD
BY ZEL 801 82 ABIS10pA ‘'UMOISLHOOY 'BueT ¥IOPPeUD 9Z-ZC "MUed SPEIE UL P sopelg ppoL Asusams 005D
8e 1602 739 GHN "YOIMON 'sjeis3 pu| Loy Aepn BUBILINH £ PRI Jequi) peay  |OHD
04 99E'2 41t 24N 'NIOLON ‘UDiMION 19ans weybiay allUa UBA SUQSLIQOY 00D
06 €. NS ZUM JOISSI0MN 'SUYOP IS 'PROY UOSI3N 0T wawaBeusy ¥SIy WNLEND 000D
000Lp L H19 ELEN UDIWON LeauyoRy 153 pu| Wiedyydey 'PeoY ISAOPUBM § P K diyg Jaied 004D
00 204'Z NO gLHN WEUPUOWAAA ‘peCH LOREIS “ABAA SHOOIQUALlY "¥S MU diysisuped aaneQ 100D
EOELL NY6 8LHN NIOHON 'WeYPUOLWAAA 'PEOY PBUIS SiiesanQ N 0000
oo ob6 2 978 105 SiueH ‘LoBUIAT ‘peoy anuaay |leH umo] DUNOS 12UISI 153104 MAN  OOND
[3:3 72 MO 8HN ‘YoWION 'Wewpase] ‘Hno) sydiopieg Zi P11 syuug @ISy Z0WD
¥0 065 Sd0 657 $p3a7 Yed $sousng wied swoyl ‘Aepp LR SSWoY ) opedlajy  LOWD
W lE M2 0208 ‘valdweyinog 'pu3 abpay 183 pu) plesaH aas PN Aojeg ueyL BIONL DOWD
PLEZE L 138 613d Sqwe) 's108N IS ‘'U0S0G uole] 'pPEOY PIEMOH B M ewsaes L1070
09 9EL'L HAAD 0LOD Angpns 'yieg SSaUIsng ||BUPOOAA .m>=n_ .eEo ‘G Hun uoxIq ylequwel  oono
o ey < 4 A \'... R n.u‘awr P RS x\‘m... et :T*T \f.n.. L.m.tw \. w 3 QEN Mh@
3 W~Nﬂ\un S ¥ ORI 4 .: .P .? 4\1 ' V@‘\u mhnm__a " .om&l : v.v .w‘ A ,;w.sm - an_.. . 1U z ‘ V*
. e >_.. L ..».\lmi.aa i H.»w x:, ¢ .n\ ool & : e Jeby Y i " a..:« .ﬁn?awx“.,wﬁt W Lo TR hnﬂuem\wﬂ w.mu.f ﬂ au..w.m.n ...w 3 A wfs a.mml..rwn.. % r' * .4u mﬂy .‘.. HW\« v umm. ..“ n\v.«..f 1
C. - u, WL TG SR T T L ﬁw = wp WA Q.wﬁ,ﬁ % ,;m\ g, AT S B AR
P T T e T ey .\hu.,.c.«w\ ) n- e %...._.Waﬁw‘ u pal O\mw._MQEOOT‘,MWS TE S «?ﬂ«ﬁnnr VL T E T D _
’ : M - N e .~ .m P el e T ooy e
- - N i (o mc_..oo AUngn g umol v Cpeom sl ;
b 3
g 8fed Joukes) saigbeg 800Z/60/L1




aineubig

L) 8G8 292 Buielo] sauuy /6
Q00 AWE rLHN WIOHON UOHEqIny BueT pISYooyan) ¢ SWenim O N LoM3
4[o]4] DUZ SLUN "™MIopoN yowuoN ‘uopens Buc *asol) wisyusig g silepm M W 00M3
000 835 vdl Mloyns ‘yoimsd) 18815 Hequayl g5 uosdwoyl g w 0013
ooo MHZ SZdl MlIoHON 'RIogay) “Aeuo | weyes ‘|BAQ syl L Ny-195Wng vs JW 2083
000 S3Z 6LYN MIOHOH "weyalaq 1se3 aso|) uosjawl § SuUdARS Yd I 1053
o000 dD0 Z¥N  MIONON 'UIMION ‘seputssn( ‘830l Wid Z1 seds o N £0s3
000 Z35 64N YICHON YOMION ‘UOISe3 9501 Apauuay o SUagoY dS W cod3
000 HDZ SHN YOHON  UDIMION '$S0J2 3PN u2dsas) paedalddy 6L L SyBqoY SY JN Lou3
000 Z35 6HN MIONON  UYoWWON uojses ‘aso|) Apauuay gl Moy v IN 0043
000 489p SLUN "NIOHCN ‘poomBLyiy ‘asord siauadie) v uguUIND 1Y IN 1003
000 dHZ 9HN HIOHON  URwaIoN ‘uoned pid ‘o801 playabp3 6¢ lBuenD KW 0003
000 1H¥ ZEYN "NIo4NS ‘Yoisemo ‘pecy sialbiew s os ebunid yW W ¥0d3
000 NYE ZHN FIOHON Yoo ‘ucismoids '8sol] wiayualg ¥ nojlid NS JN £0d3
000 08P Z2di NOHON YsIpydXug 'as0|) 813194 1S €I PaexId M N 20d3
poo ONE ¥4l MIOHNON ‘pIosay L 'ABAA S,UMOr 1S 981 omed rd JW 10d3a
coo LNE #Zd1 "NIOHON ‘PIOjiay ) ‘ABM SUYOT 1S 851 obued W4 JN 00d3
o0 0 YViS OZHN MIOHON  weyasaQ ‘weysjno4 auen |adey)d v Joen 1 0oN3
ooo o7 €N MIONON  yOIMION ‘plonolg ‘9s01) Jamojgsaueq vl uasW Wa W ool3
oo o GHP CLHN MIGHON  yowJoN 'weybuiung Yinos peoy Aspued ¢ 1Bpad ON N FATRE]
oo o ML PLEN  XIOHON ‘UOWON ‘pue|fuuod ‘MaiA 1Som ¢ leze1aJn 1013
000 UZ SEHN MIGUON  ydioN 'uoyens Buol ‘9s0jd pleBing 0g uowes) Mmogy JIN o013
- [ LAy [PV - L * PR ’ oo ot - .t - . N s...u.i ¥
.. M - Tt - mE L w ) SRR .Wm e ‘ ﬁfh W, P - VAN Ll 0 5 MMQLUU( b Bl BT AT 1 (W‘ ..Q‘I..m_.ﬂz‘.a\m,mx
. o~ L N - A P T Ry T 1~ " L, o - mp..t A Lt . L
- “ - .J'. - . r 3 hitd T, \-. ™ hR) - i - * * ’ - ms}‘lq .\«4._ b .a‘
. . N [ . T, PN e . I e U TP I S
PRI L5 (=7 = . N AL 52 ‘ _.,. RN
‘ , T si0)paln Auedwo) - g . RS . i LAl T ,
payw (yjopoN) Buootd Anunod B umol : -

¢ abed Joufey) saigbag 8002/60/L)




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses,

b Begbies Traynor charge-out rates,

¢ Narrative summary of tme costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity,




CVL 8510 -6 - 018107

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE
ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the fim 1s acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover
the cost of facilities provided by the firm Standard professional practice’ requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how
those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories -

0 Category T expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to a particular
nsolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable against an independent external
suppler's invoice or published tanff of charges,

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other tems of expenditure

*  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particutar insolvency case because there is
an element of shared or allocated cost, andfor

»  Where the cost of the expense incurred ts an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY

0O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to below, all such
tems are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required)

(A} The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage is re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records {(when not rechargeable as a Cafegory T expense) is recharged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears to
the total of all archive boxes for all cases n respect of the period for which the storage charge
relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to
a re-charge

» Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
» Statronery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined because
the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from Apnil 2007




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions

The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner (1) 395
Partner (2) 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Adminsstrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100

Prior to 1 July 2008, the following rates apphed

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour}
Partner 365
Director 270
Senmwor Manager 210
Manager 180
Assistant Manager 145
Senior Administrator 115
Administrator 100

Junior Administrator 70

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carrned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case 15
a charge made for support staff

Time Is recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 minute urits)




Town & Country Flooring (Norfolk) Limited {In Administration)

Summary of the Joint Administrators as at 17 September 2008

Staff analysis

Grade Analysis

Partner 1

Partner 2

Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Cashier

Total

Work analysis

Category of work

Administration and Accountancy

Planning and Control

Fixed Charge Assets

Floating Charge Assets

Debt Coliection

Preferential, Unsecured Creditors and Members
Employees

Investigations

Meetings and Statutory Duties

Reporting and Statement of Affairs

Total

Average
Charge out
rate

£

39500
350 00
250 00
195 00
160 00
13000
100 00

Hours Amount
£
000 -
000 -

43 20 10,800 00
000 -
000 -

24 00 3,120 0
425 425 00

7145 14,345 00
Hours Amount
£

3775 5,820 00
260 650 00
000 000

10 00 2,500 00
4 85 1,212 50
275 687 50
7 00 1,750 00
175 437 50
275 687 50
200 500 00

7145 14,345 00




TOWN AND COUNTRY FLOORING (NORFOLK) LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

NARRATIVE OF WORKS UNDERTAKEN
BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

FOR THE PER!IOD FROM 24 JULY 2008 TO 17 SEPTEMBER 2008
1. Administration and Accountancy

* The preparation of standard letters per Jomt Administrators work

programme

Setting up and organising filing system

Completion of new case noftification form

Inputting case onto Insolvency Practitioners System

General case administration

Manually inputting creditors onto Insolvency Practiioners System n

order to circulate the notice of the appointment of the Joint

Administrators

= Completion of set up data onto Insolvency Practiioners System and
setting up compliance case diary

» Obtaining Joint Administrators bond

= Completion of bank mandate to open a bank account for the Joint
Administrators

* Travelling to various branches

= Obtaining financial information from Company's accounting system

= Discussions with management to appraise them on the effect of the
Administration Order, their roles and responsibilities

= Preparation of letters to directors

= Internal meetings with staff to plan work requirements and planning for
such requirements

= Reviewing work programme to ensure that all statutory appointment
matters have been addressed

» Completion of appointment acceptance checklist and preparation of
accompanying memorandum

= Ongoing maintenance of case files

2. Planning and Control

» Liaising with director and management for financial information
=  Discussions with legal advisors and agents

3. Floating Charge Assets
» Dealing with the sale of the Company's plant & tools, stocks and office

equipment
= Liaising with legal advisors




= Preparation of journal vouchers to post income from asset sale
proceeds to Insolvency Practitioners System

Liaising with floating charge creditors

Obtaining Company lease

Instructed professional advisors to value leases and other assets
Reviewing valuation report

Preparation of letters to landlord's legal advisors re surrender of lease
Corresponding and meeting with retention of title ("ROT") suppliers

. Debtors

» Instructing and haising with agents in respect of contract debtors

= Corresponding with contract debtors

* Preparation of paying in instructions to post income from debtor
receipts to Insolvency Practitioners System

. Preferential & Unsecured Creditors

Circulating notice of appointment to unsecured creditors
Corresponding with unsecured creditors

Liaising with management in regard to creditor queries

Addressing queries of landlords managing agents

Contacting HM Revenue & Customs to appraise them of appointment
of Joint Administrators

Discussions with secured creditor

= Lijaising with management for information

. Employees

= Meeting with employees to affect redundancies
» Assisting employees with queries in respect of statutory entitlements
= Completing necessary forms to process employee clams

. Meetings and statutory duties

Preparation of statutory appointment documents

Filing statutory appointment documents at Court

Complying with statutory duties on appointment

Submission of documents to Registrar of Companies

Reviewing internal file checklist to ensure all compliance matters have
been completed

= Updating case diary on Insolvency Practihoners System

. Reporting and Statement of Affairs

=  Whtten notice to director requesting the submission of the statement of
affairs

» Discussions with director re statement of affairs

= Discussions with stakeholders re estimated outcome




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurming with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
admmstration if the
requesting creditor’s claim s
below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

ADM 6300c - | - 01208

Form 2.21B

Name of Company
Town & Country Flooring (Norfolk)
Limited

Company number
01865509

In the
High Court of Justice - Birmingham

[full name of court)

Court case number
9363 of 2008

1, (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of

(b) Town & Country Flooring (Norfolk} Limited, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Birmingham

B3 3NY

My claim in the admimistration 1s (¢) £

(d)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated




